December 15, 2010

Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor
P.O. Box 2319

Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli,

Renfrew Hydro Incorporated
QOEB File No. EB-2009-0146

RE: Amendment to the Draft Rate Order’s Schedule of Rates and Charges.

Please find enclosed Renfrew Hydro Incorporated (“RHI”)’'s revised determination of its Foregone

Revenue Rate Rider as well as its revised Schedule of Rates and Charges.

RHI’s revised and final RateMaker model is being filed in conjunction with this amendment. Please note
that the only changes to the model involve adding a worksheet showing the calculations of the Foregone
Revenue Rate Rider and updating the Schedule of Rates and Charges to reflect the revised Rate Rider.
The Smart Meter sunset date was also added to the Schedule of Rates and Charges.

All other information was unaffected and therefore left intact.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Thomas Freemark at the
number below.

Yours very truly,
%,.T homen Froomank

J. Thomas Freemark
President

Renfrew Hydro Inc
613-432-4884



Determination of Foregone Revenue Rate Riders

Note:

To allow the annual revenue requirement to be realized over 4 months, a rate rider equilavent to 1/4 of the
difference between the new core rate and the existing rate will apply until April 30, 2011

. New Existing . Rate

Monthly Service Charge Rate (1) Rate (2) Difference Rider

Residential $14.49 $14.49 $ - $ -

General Service Less Than 50 kW $29.96 $29.96 $ - $ -

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW $162.01 $162.01 $ - $ -
Unmetered Scattered Load $32.83 $14.98 $ 1785 | $ 4.46
Street Lighting $1.49 $0.97 $ 052 % 0.13

_— s Rates Net

Distribution Volumetric Rate * New Existing - |Existing LV of current | Difference R_ate

Rate (1) Rate (2) rates (3) LV rates Rider
Residential $0.0149 $0.0119 $0.0012 $0.0107 | $ 0.0042 [$ 0.0011
General Service Less Than 50 kW $0.0132 $0.0080 $0.0010 $0.0070 | $ 0.0062 | $ 0.0016
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW $2.1683 $2.1423 $0.4232 $1.7191 | $ 0.4492 ($ 0.1123
Unmetered Scattered Load $0.0074 $0.0077 $0.0011 $0.0066 | $ 0.0008 | $ 0.0002
Street Lighting $3.6732 $2.7542 $0.3355 $2.4187 | $ 1.2545|$ 0.3136

(1) New Rates = From F7 Final Rates (Exclude LV charge)
(2) Existing Rates = From C3.DistRates

(3) Exisitng LV rates = 2006 EDR model. Sheet 8-2 Low Voltage / Wheeling Adjustments (see below)

8-2 RATES - Low Voltage/ Wheeling Adjustments

Lvr Lv/ Lv/
Wheeling | Calculated | Calculated | Volumetric Wr:::.“"g WT:.I'HQ
Adj. KWh KW Rate Type 0 -
Rates ($) per Rates ($)
Allocated
per kW
from Sheet from Sheet7- from Sheet7- from Sheet 6-
1 1 2
RESIDENTIAL
Regular 37,694 31,790,391 KWh 0.0012
GENERAL SERVICE
Less than 50 kW 15,142 14,545,184 KWh 0.0010
Greater than 50 kW (to 3000 kW) 57911 48447507 136,829 w 0.4232
Unmetered Scattered Load 185 167,745 kwh 0.0011
Street Lighting 1,016 1,080,271 3,029 kW 03355

TOTALS 111,948 96,032,098 139,858




Schedule of Rates and Charges

Residential

Service Charge

Smart Meter Rate Adder - effective until April 30, 2012

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Service Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012
Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

General Service Less Than 50 kW

Service Charge

Smart Meter Rate Adder - effective until April 30, 2012

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Service Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012
Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW

Service Charge

Smart Meter Rate Adder - effective until April 30, 2012

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Service Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012
Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Printed from RateMaker 2009 © Elenchus Research Associates

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

$/kW
$/kwW
$/kwW
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kw
$/kwW
$/kWh
$/kWh

Renfrew Hydro
EB-2009-0146
Revised December 15,2010

Effective
Dec 1, 2010

14.49
2.05
0.0149
0.0011
(0.0051)
0.0017
0.0011
0.0048
0.0028
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

29.96
2.05
0.0132
0.0010
(0.0049)
0.0017
0.0016
0.0044
0.0026
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

162.01
2.05
2.1683
0.3564
(1.9552)
0.0017
0.1123
1.7961
1.0060
0.0052
0.0013
0.25



Schedule of Rates and Charges

Unmetered Scattered Load

Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Service Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012
Foregone Revenue Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011

Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

Street Lighting

Service Charge (per connection)

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Low Voltage Service Rate

Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013

Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012
Foregone Revenue Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011

Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011
Retail Transmission Rate — Network Service Rate

Retail Transmission Rate — Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate
Wholesale Market Service Rate

Rural Rate Protection Charge

Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge (if applicable)

microFIT Generator Service (effective September 21, 2009)
Service Charge
Specific Service Charges

Arrears Certificate

Account history

Returned Cheque charge (plus bank charges)

Account set up charge / change of occupancy charge

Late Payment - per month

Disconnect/Reconnect at meter — during regular hours

Specific Charge for Access to the Power Poles — per pole/year

Retailer Service Agreement -- standard charge

Retailer Service Agreement -- monthly fixed charge (per retailer)
Retailer Service Agreement -- monthly variable charge (per customer)
Distributor-Consolidated Billing -- monthly charge (per customer)
Retailer-Consolidated Billing -- monthly credit (per customer)

Service Transaction Request -- request fee (per request)

Service Transaction Request -- processing fee (per processed request)
EBT more than twice a year, per request (plus incremental delivery costs)

Printed from RateMaker 2009 © Elenchus Research Associates

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh
$/kWh

$/kW
$/kW
$/kw
$/kWh

$/kWh
$/kw
$/kw
$/kWh

o

RO P PP AP ARPR QPO PRN

Renfrew Hydro
EB-2009-0146
Revised December 15,2010

Effective
Dec 1, 2010

32.83
0.0074
0.0010
(0.0056)
0.0017
4.4600
0.0002
0.0044
0.0026
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

1.49
3.6732
0.2754
(1.4451)
0.0017
0.1300
0.3136
1.3546
0.7776
0.0052
0.0013
0.25

5.25

15.00
15.00
15.00
30.00
1.50
65.00
22.35
100.00
20.00
0.50
0.30
-0.30
0.25
0.50
2.00



Renfrew Hydro
EB-2009-0146
Revised December 15,2010

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Effective
Dec 1, 2010

Printed from RateMaker 2009 © Elenchus Research Associates



Schedule of Rates and Charges

Allowances

Transformer Allowance for Ownership - per kW of billing demand/month

Primary Metering Allowance for transformer losses — applied to measured demand
and energy

LOSS FACTORS

Secondary Metered Customer < 5,000kW
Primary Metered Customer < 5,000kW

Printed from RateMaker 2009 © Elenchus Research Associates

$/kW

%

Renfrew Hydro
EB-2009-0146
Revised December 15,2010

Effective
Dec 1, 2010

-0.60

-1.00

1.0810
1.0802



