

December 15, 2010

Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor P.O. Box 2319 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli,

Renfrew Hydro Incorporated OEB File No. EB-2009-0146

RE: Amendment to the Draft Rate Order's Schedule of Rates and Charges.

Please find enclosed Renfrew Hydro Incorporated ("RHI")'s revised determination of its Foregone Revenue Rate Rider as well as its revised Schedule of Rates and Charges.

RHI's revised and final RateMaker model is being filed in conjunction with this amendment. Please note that the only changes to the model involve adding a worksheet showing the calculations of the Foregone Revenue Rate Rider and updating the Schedule of Rates and Charges to reflect the revised Rate Rider. The Smart Meter sunset date was also added to the Schedule of Rates and Charges. All other information was unaffected and therefore left intact.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Thomas Freemark at the number below.

Yours very truly,

J. Thomas Freemark

J. Thomas Freemark President Renfrew Hydro Inc 613-432-4884

Determination of Foregone Revenue Rate Riders

Note:

To allow the annual revenue requirement to be realized over 4 months, a rate rider equilavent to 1/4 of the difference between the new core rate and the existing rate will apply until April 30, 2011

Monthly Service Charge	New Existing Rate (1) Rate (2)		Diff	erence	Rate Rider		
						ſ	nuer
Residential	\$14.49	\$14.49		\$	-	\$	-
General Service Less Than 50 kW	\$29.96	\$29.96		\$	-	\$	-
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW	\$162.01	\$162.01		\$	-	\$	-
Unmetered Scattered Load	\$32.83	\$14.98		\$	17.85	\$	4.46
Street Lighting	\$1.49	\$0.97		\$	0.52	\$	0.13

Distribution Volumetric Rate *	New Rate (1)	Existing Rate (2)	Existing LV rates (3)	Rates Net of current LV rates	Difference	Rate Rider
Residential	\$0.0149	\$0.0119	\$0.0012	\$0.0107	\$ 0.0042	\$ 0.0011
General Service Less Than 50 kW	\$0.0132	\$0.0080	\$0.0010	\$0.0070	\$ 0.0062	\$ 0.0016
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW	\$2.1683	\$2.1423	\$0.4232	\$1.7191	\$ 0.4492	\$ 0.1123
Unmetered Scattered Load	\$0.0074	\$0.0077	\$0.0011	\$0.0066	\$ 0.0008	\$ 0.0002
Street Lighting	\$3.6732	\$2.7542	\$0.3355	\$2.4187	\$ 1.2545	\$ 0.3136

(1) New Rates = From F7 Final Rates (Exclude LV charge)

(2) Existing Rates = From C3.DistRates
(3) Existing LV rates = 2006 EDR model. Sheet 8-2 Low Voltage / Wheeling Adjustments (see below)

8-2 RATES - Low Voltage/ Wheeling Adjustments

	LV/ Wheeling Adj. Allocated	Calculated kWh	Calculated kW	Volumetric Rate Type	LV/ Wheeling Adj. Rates (\$) per kWh	LV/ Wheeling Adj. Rates (\$) per kW
	from Sheet 7-2	from Sheet 7- 1	from Sheet 7- 1	from Sheet 6- 2	11	
RESIDENTIAL						
Regular	37,694	31,790,391		kWh	0.0012	
GENERAL SERVICE						
Less than 50 kW	15,142	14,546,184		kWh	0.0010	
Greater than 50 kW (to 3000 kW)	57,911	48,447,507	136,829	kW		0.4232
Unmetered Scattered Load	185	167,745		kWh	0.0011	
Street Lighting	1,016	1,080,271	3,029	kW		0.3355
TOTALS	111,948	96,032,098	139,858			

RateMaker 2009 release 1.1 © Elenchus Research Associates

Schedule of Rates and Charges

		Effective Dec 1, 2010
Residential		
Service Charge Smart Meter Rate Adder - effective until April 30, 2012 Distribution Volumetric Rate Low Voltage Service Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012 <i>Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011</i> Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable)	\$ \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh	14.49 2.05 0.0149 0.0011 (0.0051) 0.0017 0.0011 0.0048 0.0028 0.0052 0.0013 0.25
General Service Less Than 50 kW		
Service Charge Smart Meter Rate Adder - effective until April 30, 2012 Distribution Volumetric Rate Low Voltage Service Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012 <i>Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011</i> Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable)	\$ \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh	29.96 2.05 0.0132 0.0010 (0.0049) 0.0017 0.0016 0.0044 0.0026 0.0052 0.0013 0.25
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW		
Service Charge Smart Meter Rate Adder - effective until April 30, 2012 Distribution Volumetric Rate Low Voltage Service Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012 <i>Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011</i> Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable)	\$ \$/kW \$/kW \$/kW \$/kWh \$/kW \$/kW \$/kWh \$/kWh	162.01 2.05 2.1683 0.3564 (1.9552) 0.0017 0.1123 1.7961 1.0060 0.0052 0.0013 0.25

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Unmetered Scattered Load		Effective Dec 1, 2010
Service Charge Distribution Volumetric Rate Low Voltage Service Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012 <i>Foregone Revenue Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011</i> <i>Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011</i> Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable)	\$ \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kWh	32.83 0.0074 0.0010 (0.0056) 0.0017 4.4600 0.0002 0.0044 0.0026 0.0052 0.0013 0.25
Street Lighting		
Service Charge (per connection) Distribution Volumetric Rate Low Voltage Service Rate Deferral Account Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2013 Global Adjustment Rate Rider (non-RPP accounts) - effective until April 30, 2012 <i>Foregone Revenue Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011</i> <i>Foregone Revenue Volumetric Rate Rider - effective until April 30, 2011</i> Retail Transmission Rate – Network Service Rate Retail Transmission Rate – Line and Transformation Connection Service Rate Wholesale Market Service Rate Rural Rate Protection Charge Standard Supply Service – Administrative Charge (if applicable) microFIT Generator Service (effective September 21, 2009)	\$ \$/kW \$/kW \$/kWh \$/kWh \$/kW \$/kW \$/kWh \$/	1.49 3.6732 0.2754 (1.4451) 0.0017 0.1300 0.3136 1.3546 0.7776 0.0052 0.0013 0.25
Service Charge	\$	5.25
Specific Service Charges	Ψ	0.20
Arrears Certificate Account history Returned Cheque charge (plus bank charges) Account set up charge / change of occupancy charge Late Payment - per month Disconnect/Reconnect at meter – during regular hours Specific Charge for Access to the Power Poles – per pole/year Retailer Service Agreement standard charge Retailer Service Agreement monthly fixed charge (per retailer) Retailer Service Agreement monthly variable charge (per customer) Distributor-Consolidated Billing monthly charge (per customer) Retailer-Consolidated Billing monthly credit (per customer) Service Transaction Request request fee (per request) Service Transaction Request processing fee (per processed request) EBT more than twice a year, per request (plus incremental delivery costs)	\$ \$ \$ % \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	$\begin{array}{c} 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 15.00\\ 30.00\\ 1.50\\ 65.00\\ 22.35\\ 100.00\\ 20.00\\ 0.50\\ 0.30\\ -0.30\\ 0.25\\ 0.50\\ 2.00\\ \end{array}$

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Effective Dec 1, 2010

Schedule of Rates and Charges						
Allowances		Effective Dec 1, 2010				
Transformer Allowance for Ownership - per kW of billing demand/month Primary Metering Allowance for transformer losses – applied to measured demand and energy	\$/kW %	-0.60 -1.00				
LOSS FACTORS						
Secondary Metered Customer < 5,000kW Primary Metered Customer < 5,000kW		1.0810 1.0802				